

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

SAGINAW CHIPPEWA INDIAN
TRIBE OF MICHIGAN, and ITS
WELFARE BENEFIT PLAN,

Case No. 1:16-cv-10317-TLL-PTM

Hon. Thomas L. Ludington

Plaintiffs,

v.

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD
OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION1

 A. The Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claim On Behalf of The Employee Plan Is Not Time-Barred Under ERISA.1

 B. The Tribe Has Stated A Claim Under The Health Care False Claims Act.2

 C. The Parties' Contract Does Not Preclude A Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claim On Behalf Of The Tribal Member Plan.3

II. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....4

 A. The Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claim On Behalf Of The Employee Plan Is Not Time-Barred Under ERISA.4

 1. Legal Standard4

 2. The Complaint Does Not Identify A Date Certain On Which BCBSM Acted Imprudently And Inconsistent With The Best Interests Of The Tribe.5

 3. BCBSM Concealed That It Was Acting Imprudently And Inconsistent With The Best Interests Of The Tribe.8

 4. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Recover On Any Health Care Claims For Which BCBSM Squandered Plan Assets From January 29, 2013 To The Present.9

 B. The Tribe Has Stated A Claim Under The Health Care False Claims Act.11

 1. Legal Standard11

 2. SCIT Is A Health Care Insurer With Standing To Sue Under The HCFCA.12

a.	The Plain Language Of The HCFCFA Grants The Tribe Standing To Sue.....	12
b.	The HCFCFA Does Not Require That The False Claims Involve Benefits Provided To Employees.	13
3.	BCBSM Presented Claims For Payment By The Tribe.....	14
4.	The Court Should Not Nullify The HCFCFA, Which Does Not Produce An "Absurd Result" When Applied To BCBSM In This Case.....	17
C.	The Parties' Contract Does Not Preclude A Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim On Behalf Of The Tribal Member Plan.	18
1.	Legal Standard	18
2.	The Contract Does Not Address The Medicare-Like Rate Regulations.....	19
III.	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbruzzino v. Hutchinson,
 No. 08-11534, 2009 WL 1015558 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 15, 2009).....4

Ally Financial Inc. v. State Treasurer,
 502 Mich. 484, 918 N.W.2d 662 (2018)12

Calhoun County v. BCBSM,
 297 Mich. App. 1, 824 N.W.2d 202 (2012) 3, 19, 20

Caputo v. Pfizer,
 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001)5

Coffey v. Fomex,
 2 F.3d 157 (6th Cir. 1993)9

Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan,
 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2014)4, 5

In re Estate of Karmey,
 468 Mich. 68, 658 N.W.2d 796 (2003)18

Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....5

Matter of Trust of Rosati,
 177 Mich. App. 1, 441 N.W.2d 30 (1989)18

McGuire v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 899 F. Supp. 645 (E.D. Mich. 2012)5

Novella v. Westchester County,
 661 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011)10

Prentis Family Found. v. Barbara Ann Karmanos Cancer Inst.,
 266 Mich. App. 39, 698 N.W.2d 900 (2005)18

Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan,
 748 Fed. Appx. 12 (6th Cir. 2018) 1, 6, 13

Sparks v. Homecoming Financial, LLC,
 No. 090-12092, 2009 WL 3602083 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 27, 2009)9

State of Michigan ex rel. Gurganus v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
 Nos. 299997, 299998, 299999,
 2013 WL 238552 (Mich. Jan. 22, 2013) 11, 13

Stockwell v. Hamilton,
 163 F. Supp. 3d 484 (E.D. Mich. 2016)5

Useden v Acker,
 734 F. Supp. 978 (S.D. Fla. 1989).....5

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)4, 5

29 U.S.C. § 1113(2)8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 752.1002(a) 13, 17

Mich. Comp. Laws § 752.1002(c)15

Mich. Comp. Laws § 752.1002(d)14

Mich. Comp. Laws § 752.1002(e)17

Mich. Comp. Laws § 752.1002(f)..... 12, 17

Mich. Comp. Laws § 752.1002(i)18

Mich. Comp. Laws § 752.1009..... 11, 13, 15, 17
